

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

PATRICIA GROSSMAN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION / AFSCME LOCAL 152;
DAVID LASSNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII; AND CLARE
E. CONNORS, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF HAWAII,

Defendants.

Civil No. 18-00493-DKW-RT

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION**

Date: Tuesday, January 21, 2020

Time: 9:30 A.M.

Judge: Derrick K. Watson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT	2
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Refusing to withdraw Grossman’s union membership and continuing to deduct dues from her paycheck violated her First Amendment rights under <i>Janus</i>	6
A. Under <i>Janus</i> , unions may only claim membership and deduct dues if they first receive “affirmative consent.”	6
B. Requiring employees to withdraw their union membership only within arbitrary windows set by the union violates <i>Janus</i>	9
C. The Union cannot avoid a judgment of this Court by releasing Grossman from union membership on its own timing after the filing of this lawsuit.	12
II. When Grossman exercises her First Amendment right to withdraw her affirmative consent to pay union dues, HGEA cannot rely on a contract that was based on a mutual mistake of what her rights were.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>AIG Hawai'i Ins. Co. v. Bateman</i> , 82 Haw. 453, 923 P.2d 395 (1996)	17
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	13
<i>Belgau v. Inslee, No. 18-5620 RJB</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175543 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 11, 2018).....	12
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	7
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	6
<i>Emeldi v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 698 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , 759 F.App'x 632 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 3, 6, 7, 11, 16
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	6
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	14
<i>Neely v. United States</i> , 546 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1976)	8

Table of Authorities—continued

	Page
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937)	6, 7
<i>Pasha v. United States</i> , 484 F.2d 630 (7th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>Pele Def. Fund v. Paty</i> , 73 Haw. 578, 837 P.2d 1247 (1992)	15
<i>Philippine Sugar Estates Dev. Co. v. Gov’t of Philippine Islands</i> , 247 U.S. 385 (1918)	17
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	15
<i>Super Tire Eng’g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974)	15
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 342 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1972)	8-9
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Young v. UPS</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)	5
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1, 11
42 U.S.C § 1983	1, 11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 89-4	10, 11
